After giving further effect to (i) our issuance and sale of 4,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price
of $10.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and (ii) our issuance and
sale of 2,000,000 shares of our common stock at a price per share equal to the initial public offering price of $10.00 per share in the concurrent private
placement to NEA, after deducting placement agent fees payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017
would have been $64.4 million, or $4.70 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of
$3.47 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $5.30 to new investors purchasing
common stock in this offering or the concurrent placement. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after this offering and the concurrent private placement from the initial public offering price per share paid by new
investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share $10.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2017 $(158.34)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above 159.57

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 1.23
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing common stock in this

offering or the concurrent private placement 3.47

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering and the concurrent private placement 4.70

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering or the concurrent private placement $ 5.30

65

Page 67 of 241424B1

11/17/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1501697/000119312517345863/d427310d424b...

Table of Contents

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering and the concurrent private placement would be $4.90, representing an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per
share of $3.67 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $5.10 to new investors
purchasing common stock in this offering or the concurrent private placement, based on the initial public offering price of $10.00 per share.